Next we look into details of the optimal speed and refueling decisions given

by the modified rolling horizon approach and the direct solving of the dynamic

model. We take Case 3 setting of the bunker price percentage changes for ex-

ample. Table 3.13 below lists numerical results from both solving approaches

under some illustrative scenarios. For some scenarios, our experiments show that

the dynamic approach and the modified rolling horizon approach give the same

or similar optimal solutions, scenarios 1–3 in Table 3.13, for example. We also

find that, for both approaches, if there is a bunker prices increase when the ship

reaches the port 2, it will bunker more. The bigger the increase, the more it

bunkers. We can see this from the comparison between scenario 1 with scenario

2 for example. There is a 10% prices increase in stage 2 at scenario 2 and −20%

44

3. Dynamic determination of vessel speed and selection of bunkering
ports for liner shipping under stochastic environment

Table 3.13: Comparison of the direct solving of dynamic model and the modified
rolling horizon approach

Speed (knot/h): Bunkering Amount (ton): Optimal

Scenarios
Port 1–Port 2–Port 3 Port 1–Port 2–Port 3 Cost:

R:8.75–7.17–7.83 R:48.89–39.36–87.99 R:74, 800
1, [−10%,−20%,−10%, 10%]

D:8.75–7.17–7.83 D:48.89–39.36–87.99 D:74, 800

R:8.75–6.09–8.59 R:48.89–46.27–80.81 R:76, 854
2, [−20%, 10%,−10%,−20%]

D:8.75–6.88–8.00 D:48.89–40.98–86.24 D:76, 139

R:8.75–7.17–7.83 R:48.89–46.27–1992.2 R:46, 729
3, [−20%, 10%, 10%, 20%]

D:8.75–6.88–8.00 D:48.89–40.98–1993.0 D:46, 762

R:8.75–5.78–8.90 R:48.89–48.80–78.38 R:91, 564
4, [−10%, 20%,−20%, 10%]

D:8.75–6.69–8.13 D:48.89–134.38–0 D:103, 841

R:8.75–5.78–8.91 R:48.89–1992.9–0 R:705, 837
5, [10%, 20%,−20%, 10%]

D:8.75–6.69–8.13 D:48.89–134.35–0 D:124, 408

R:8.75–6.69–8.13 R:48.89–1992.9–47.8 R:294, 238
6, [10%, 20%, 20%,−10%]

D:8.75–6.69–8.13 D:48.89–134.35–1990.58 D:474, 717

decrease in scenario 1. Bunkering amount of the modified rolling horizon ap-

proach at port 2 in scenario 2 is 46.27 and it is 39.39 in scenario 1. Bunkering

amount of the direct solving approach at port 2 in scenario 2 is 40.98 and it is

39.36 in scenario 1. Comparison between scenario 3 with scenario 4 shows the

same conclusion. This is because there are altogether only three ports in one

service loop. Port 2 is relatively more important in the overall planning for the

whole loop. When it spots a increase of bunker prices, it tends to bunker more

at port 2.

One more finding is that when scenarios [10%, 20%, x%, x%], [20%, 10%, x%, x%]